does not reflect the benefits of the expected cost savings, expense efficiencies or any potential balance sheet
restructuring, opportunities to earn additional revenue, potential impacts of current market conditions on
revenues, or asset dispositions, among other factors, and includes various preliminary estimates and may not
necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have occurred if the Merger
had been consummated on the date or at the beginning of the period indicated or which may be attained in the
future. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and accompanying notes should be
read in conjunction with and are qualified in their entirety by reference to the historical consolidated financial
statements and related notes thereto of Wesbanco and its subsidiaries and of Premier Financial and its
subsidiaries. Such information and notes thereto are incorporated by reference herein.

- 130 -

Wesbanco, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2024

 Wesbanco, Inc.

Premier
Financial

Corp.
Transaction

Adjustments(1)
Financing

Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Combined

Wesbanco, Inc.

Assets (Dollars in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 486,789 $ 155,651 $ —   $ —   $ 642,440
Equity securities ..... 13,091 5,559 —   —   18,650
Available for sale securities . . . . . 2,102,123 1,081,120 —   —   3,183,243
Held to maturity securities ..... 1,179,521 —  —   —   1,179,521
Gross loans ..... 12,282,944 6,820,742 (395,160) (a) —   18,708,526
Allowance for credit losses . . . . . (136,509) (77,222) (43,251) (b) —   (256,982)
Goodwill and other intangibles . . 1,128,103 305,852 178,998 (c) —   1,612,953
Other assets ..... 1,072,313 486,991 42,519 (d) —   1,601,823

Total Assets ..... $18,128,375 $8,778,693 $(216,894)  $ —   $26,690,174

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Deposits ..... $13,432,373 $7,178,554 $ —   $ —   $20,610,927
Other borrowings ..... 1,580,757 393,000 (354) (e) (189,991) (m) 1,783,412
Subordinated and junior

subordinated debt ..... 279,193 85,292 (4,902) (f) —   359,583
Other liabilities ..... 291,773 142,718 57,699 (g) —   492,190

Total Liabilities ..... 15,584,096 7,799,564 52,443  (189,991)  23,246,112
Preferred stock ..... 144,484 —  —   —   144,484
Common stock ..... 141,834 306 59,651 (h) 15,151 (n) 216,942
Capital surplus ..... 1,628,770 689,743 76,339 (i) 174,840 (n) 2,569,692
Retained earnings ..... 1,159,217 581,715 (697,962) (j) —   1,042,970
Treasury stock ..... (294,818) (129,597) 129,597 (k) —   (294,818)
Accumulated other

comprehensive loss ..... (235,208) (163,038) 163,038 (l) —   (235,208)

Total Shareholders’ Equity . . . . 2,544,279 979,129 (269,337)  189,991  3,444,062

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders’ Equity ..... $18,128,375 $8,778,693 $(216,894)  $ —   $26,690,174

(1) See Note B to the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, Purchase
Accounting Adjustments, for additional information and cross references to the pro forma adjustments.

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

- 131 -

Wesbanco, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

 Wesbanco, Inc.

Premier
Financial

Corp.
Transaction

Adjustments(1)
Financing

Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Combined

Wesbanco, Inc.

 (Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Interest Income
Loans, including fees ..... $ 342,335 $ 176,156 $ 38,760 (o) $ —   $ 557,251
Securities and other ..... 55,992 18,656 15,011 (p) —   89,659

Total Interest Income . . . 398,327 194,812 53,771  —   646,910
Interest Expense
Deposits ..... 124,851 86,494 —   —   211,345
Other borrowings ..... 42,916 9,519 233 (q) (5,500) (u) 47,168

Total Interest Expense . . . 167,767 96,013 233  (5,500)  258,513

Net Interest Income . . . . . 230,560 98,799 53,538  5,500  388,397
Provision for credit losses . . . . . 14,555 2,769 —   —   17,324

Net Interest Income After
Provision for

Credit Losses ..... 216,005 96,030 53,538  5,500  371,073
Non-Interest Income ..... 61,984 24,574 (2,550) (w) —   84,008
Non-Interest Expense ..... 199,585 78,108 10,627 (r) —   288,320

Income Before Income
Taxes ..... 78,404 42,496 40,361  5,500  166,761

Provision for income taxes . . . . 13,795 8,531 8,476 (s) 1,155 (s) 31,957
Preferred stock dividends ..... 5,063 —  —   —   5,063

Net Income Available to
Common
Shareholders ..... $ 59,546 $ 33,965 $ 31,885  $ 4,345  $ 129,741

Earnings Per Share
Basic ..... $ 1.00 $ 0.95 $ —   $ —   $ 1.36
Diluted ..... $ 1.00 $ 0.95 —   —   $ 1.36

Average Shares Outstanding
Basic ..... 59,452,315 35,696,000 (6,915,959) (t) 7,272,728 (v) 95,505,084
Diluted ..... 59,592,960 35,789,000 (7,008,959) (t) 7,272,728 (v) 95,645,729

(1) See Note B to the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, Purchase
Accounting Adjustments, for additional information and cross references to the pro forma adjustments.

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

- 132 -

Wesbanco, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

 Wesbanco, Inc.

Premier
Financial

Corp.
Transaction

Adjustments(1)
Financing

Adjustments(1)

Pro Forma
Combined

Wesbanco, Inc.

 (Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Interest Income
Loans, including fees ..... $ 596,852 $ 332,208 91,083 (o) —   $ 1,020,143
Securities and other ..... 114,664 33,302 30,023 (p) —   177,989

Total Interest Income . . . . 711,516 365,510 121,106  —   1,198,132
Interest Expense
Deposits ..... 151,823 122,407 —   —   274,230
Other borrowings ..... 78,355 26,010 821 (q) (11,000) (u) 94,186

Total Interest Expense . . . 230,178 148,417 821  (11,000)  368,416

Net Interest Income . . . . . 481,338 217,093 120,285  11,000  829,716
Provision for credit losses ..... 17,734 5,234 70,665 (y) —   93,633

Net Interest Income After
Provision for Credit

Losses ..... 463,604 211,859 49,620  11,000  736,083
Non-Interest Income ..... 120,447 90,849 (5,100) (w) —   206,196
Non-Interest Expense ..... 390,002 163,231 80,420 (x) —   633,653

Income Before Income
Taxes ..... 194,049 139,477 (35,900)  11,000  308,626

Provision for income taxes . . . . . 35,017 28,182 (7,539) (s) 2,310 (s) 57,970

Preferred stock dividends ..... 10,125 —  —   —   10,125

Net Income Available to
Common
Shareholders ..... $ 148,907 $ 111,295 $ (28,361)  $ 8,690  $ 240,531

Earnings Per Share
Basic ..... $ 2.51 $ 3.11 —   —   $ 2.52
Diluted ..... $ 2.51 $ 3.11 —   —   $ 2.52

Average Shares Outstanding
Basic ..... 59,303,210 35,693,000 (6,912,959) (t) 7,272,728 (v) 95,355,979
Diluted ..... 59,427,989 35,781,000 (7,000,959) (t) 7,272,728 (v) 95,480,758

(1) See Note B to the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, Purchase
Accounting Adjustments, for additional information and cross references to the pro forma adjustments.

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

- 133 -

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note A — Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On July 25, 2024, Wesbanco entered into an agreement and plan of merger (the “Merger Agreement”) with
Premier Financial. Under the terms of the Merger Agreement, Wesbanco will exchange 0.80 shares of its